

VALCONCA SPV S.r.l - Series 2018-2

Investors Report

€ 155.000.000,00 Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2060

€ 66.351.000,00 Class J Asset Backed Notes due October 2060

Contacts

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)
Mattia Pagotto / Marta Righetti
E-mail: valconca.spv@finint.com
Tel.: +39 0438 360939 / 973



Reporting Dates

Quarterly Collection Period	01/10/2020	31/12/2020
Interest Period	28/10/2020	28/01/2021
Payment Date	28/01/2021	

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)* in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.

* In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)



1. Transaction overview

Principal Parties

Issuer	Valconca SPV S.r.l.
Originator/Servicer	Banca Popolare Valconca S.p.A.
Back-up Servicer Facilitator	Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*
Representative of the Noteholders	Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*
Computation Agent	Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*
Cash Manager	Banca Popolare Valconca S.p.A.
Corporate Servicer	Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*
Account Bank and Paying Agent	BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan
Arranger	Banca Finint S.p.A (former FISG S.r.l.)**

Issuer's LEI code 8156009D5328328C2185

Main definitions

Payment Dates:	means 28 October 2018 and thereafter the 28th of January, April, July and October in each year or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day.
Interest Period:	means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date.
Business Day	means any day on which the Trans-European Automated Real Time Gross Settlement-Express Transfer System (TARGET2), or any successor thereto, is open.
Delinquent Receivables	means any Receivable related to a Residential Mortgage Loan with respect to which there is at least one instalment due and unpaid for more than 30 days and which are not classified as Defaulted Receivables.
Default Receivables	means any Receivable arising from a Residential Mortgage Loan having at least one Instalment due and unpaid for more than 180 days or which has been classified as being "in sofferenza" by the Servicer in accordance with the Bank of Italy Supervisory Regulations and the Collection Policies.

* In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)

** In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, FISG S.r.l. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)



1.1. Transaction overview

The Notes

Issue Date 25/07/2018

Classes	Class A	Class J
Notional amount	155.000.000	66.351.000
Currency	Euro	Euro
Final Maturity Date	October 2060	October 2060
Listing	ExtraMOT PRO	
ISIN code	IT0005340325	IT0005340333
Payment frequency	Quarterly	Quarterly
Indexation	Euribor 3M	
Spread	0,50%	

Underlying assets for the Notes: Receivables arising out of mortgage loans and unsecured loans entered into between Banca Popolare Valconca S.p.A. and a company, a sole proprietorship (ditta individuale) or a professional firm with registered office or residence in Italy or a natural person resident in Italy who has taken out the relevant Loan as part of his professional and/or business activity

Initial Portfolio (Euro): 218.225.332,02

Transfer Date: 12/07/2018

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.



2. Class A Notes

Interest Period		Payment Date	Before payments						Payments		After payments		
			Principal Amount Outstanding	Unpaid Interest	Euribor	Interest Rate	Days	Accrued Interest	Interest	Principal	Principal Amount Outstanding	Pool Factor	Unpaid interest
25/07/2018	29/10/2018	29/10/2018	155.000.000,00	-	-0,319%	0,181%	96	74.818,50	74.818,50	9.551.662,73	145.448.337,27	0,93837637	-
29/10/2018	28/01/2019	28/01/2019	145.448.337,27	-	-0,317%	0,183%	91	67.285,50	67.285,50	10.353.662,04	135.094.675,23	0,87157855	-
28/01/2019	29/04/2019	29/04/2019	135.094.675,23	-	-0,306%	0,194%	91	66.247,00	66.247,00	8.431.740,54	126.662.934,68	0,81718022	-
29/04/2019	29/07/2019	29/07/2019	126.662.934,68	-	-0,312%	0,188%	91	60.186,50	60.186,50	8.743.237,34	117.919.697,34	0,76077224	-
29/07/2019	28/10/2019	28/10/2019	117.919.697,34	-	-0,378%	0,122%	91	36.363,00	36.363,00	7.297.175,69	110.622.521,66	0,71369369	-
28/10/2019	28/01/2020	28/01/2020	110.622.521,66	-	-0,404%	0,096%	92	27.140,50	27.140,50	11.535.816,62	99.086.705,03	0,63926906	-
28/01/2020	28/04/2020	28/04/2020	99.086.705,03	-	-0,386%	0,114%	91	28.551,00	28.551,00	6.047.172,13	93.039.532,90	0,60025505	-
28/04/2020	28/07/2020	28/07/2020	93.039.532,90	-	-0,192%	0,308%	91	72.431,50	72.431,50	9.816.826,97	83.222.705,93	0,53692068	-
28/07/2020	28/10/2020	28/10/2020	83.222.705,93	-	-0,448%	0,052%	92	11.067,00	11.067,00	5.790.568,49	77.432.137,44	0,49956218	-
28/10/2020	28/01/2021	28/01/2021	77.432.137,44	-	-0,509%	0,000%	92	-	-	5.868.791,59	71.563.345,85	0,46169901	-



3. Class J Notes

Interest Period		Payment Date	Before payments		Payments		After payments		
			Principal Amount Outstanding	Unpaid Interest	Interest	Principal	Principal Amount Outstanding	Pool Factor	Unpaid interest
25/07/2018	29/10/2018	29/10/2018	66.351.000,00		1.342.944,24	-	66.351.000,00	1,00000000	
29/10/2018	28/01/2019	28/01/2019	66.351.000,00		938.866,65	-	66.351.000,00	1,00000000	
28/01/2019	29/04/2019	29/04/2019	66.351.000,00		1.070.241,63	-	66.351.000,00	1,00000000	
29/04/2019	29/07/2019	29/07/2019	66.351.000,00		441.897,66	-	66.351.000,00	1,00000000	
29/07/2019	28/10/2019	28/10/2019	66.351.000,00		1.872.425,22	-	66.351.000,00	1,00000000	
28/10/2019	28/01/2020	28/01/2020	66.351.000,00		790.240,41	-	66.351.000,00	1,00000000	
28/01/2020	28/04/2020	28/04/2020	66.351.000,00		719.908,35	-	66.351.000,00	1,00000000	
28/04/2020	28/07/2020	28/07/2020	66.351.000,00		-	-	66.351.000,00	1,00000000	
28/07/2020	28/10/2020	28/10/2020	66.351.000,00		-	-	66.351.000,00	1,00000000	
28/10/2020	28/01/2021	28/01/2021	66.351.000,00		-	-	66.351.000,00	1,00000000	



5. Issuer Available Funds

Payment Date	Collections and Recoveries collected by the Servicer	All other amounts received from the Originator	Any and all other amounts standing to the credit of the:			Interest accrued from the Eligible Investments	Interest accrued and paid on the Accounts	Proceeds from sale of the Portfolio or of individual Receivables	Any other amounts received	All of the funds standing to the balance of the Expenses Account*	Issuer Available Funds
			Collection Account	Payments Account	Cash Reserve Account						
29/10/2018	11.023.495,48	-	-	667,98	3.100.000,00	-	-	-	-	-	14.124.163,46
28/01/2019	11.230.726,78	-	-	170,21	3.100.000,00	-	36,00	-	-	-	14.330.860,99
29/04/2019	9.395.655,56	-	-	424,52	2.908.966,75	-	-	-	-	-	12.305.046,83
29/07/2019	9.137.335,88	-	-	552,46	2.701.893,50	-	-	-	-	-	11.839.781,84
28/10/2019	9.061.753,38	-	-	502,03	2.533.258,69	-	-	-	-	-	11.595.514,10
28/01/2020	12.243.647,09	-	-	1,24	2.358.393,95	-	66,00	-	-	-	14.601.976,28
28/04/2020	6.595.703,59	-	-	27,80	2.212.450,43	-	-	-	-	-	8.808.181,82
28/07/2020	9.820.643,37	-	-	16,99	1.981.734,10	-	-	-	-	-	11.802.394,46
28/10/2020	5.632.567,71	-	-	-	1.860.790,66	-	-	-	-	-	7.493.358,37
28/01/2021	5.781.482,36	-	-	-	1.664.454,12	-	48,00	-	-	-	7.445.888,48

*on the Payment Date on which all the Notes will be redeemed in full or otherwise cancelled



7. Cash Reserve Amount

Payment Date	Cash Reserve Amount as at the Issue Date	Principal Amount Outstanding of the Senior Notes	(i) 2% of the Principal Amount Outstanding of the Senior Notes	(ii) Required Cash Reserve Amount: max((i);775.000,00)	(iii) Cash Reserve Amount credited into the Cash Reserve Account	Shortfall ((iii)-(ii))
29/10/2018	3.100.000,00	155.000.000,00	3.100.000,00	3.100.000,00	3.100.000,00	-
28/01/2019	3.100.000,00	145.448.337,27	2.908.966,75	2.908.966,75	2.908.966,75	-
29/04/2019	3.100.000,00	135.094.675,23	2.701.893,50	2.701.893,50	2.701.893,50	-
29/07/2019	3.100.000,00	126.662.934,68	2.533.258,69	2.533.258,69	2.533.258,69	-
28/10/2019	3.100.000,00	117.919.697,34	2.358.393,95	2.358.393,95	2.358.393,95	-
28/01/2020	3.100.000,00	110.622.521,66	2.212.450,43	2.212.450,43	2.212.450,43	-
28/04/2020	3.100.000,00	99.086.705,03	1.981.734,10	1.981.734,10	1.981.734,10	-
28/07/2020	3.100.000,00	93.039.532,90	1.860.790,66	1.860.790,66	1.860.790,66	-
28/10/2020	3.100.000,00	83.222.705,93	1.664.454,12	1.664.454,12	1.664.454,12	-
28/01/2021	3.100.000,00	77.432.137,44	1.548.642,75	1.548.642,75	1.548.642,75	-



9. Notes collateralisation

Quarterly Collection Period		Payment Date	Notes Principal Amount Outstanding			Collateral			Collateralisation Ratio
			Class A	Class J	Total	Collateral Portfolio Outstanding Principal	Cash Reserve Amount	Total	
01/07/2018	30/09/2018	29/10/2018	145.448.337,27	66.351.000,00	211.799.337,27	208.699.337,27	3.100.000,00	211.799.337,27	100,00%
01/10/2018	31/12/2018	28/01/2019	135.094.675,23	66.351.000,00	201.445.675,23	198.536.708,48	2.908.966,75	201.445.675,23	100,00%
01/01/2019	31/03/2019	29/04/2019	126.662.934,68	66.351.000,00	193.013.934,68	190.312.041,18	2.701.893,50	193.013.934,68	100,00%
01/04/2019	30/06/2019	29/07/2019	117.919.697,34	66.351.000,00	184.270.697,34	181.737.438,65	2.533.258,69	184.270.697,34	100,00%
01/07/2019	30/09/2019	28/10/2019	110.622.521,66	66.351.000,00	176.973.521,66	174.615.127,71	2.358.393,95	176.973.521,66	100,00%
01/10/2019	31/12/2019	28/01/2020	99.086.705,03	66.351.000,00	165.437.705,03	163.225.254,60	2.212.450,43	165.437.705,03	100,00%
01/01/2020	31/03/2020	28/04/2020	93.039.532,90	66.351.000,00	159.390.532,90	157.408.798,80	1.981.734,10	159.390.532,90	100,00%
01/04/2020	30/06/2020	28/07/2020	83.222.705,93	66.351.000,00	149.573.705,93	145.495.537,34	1.860.790,66	147.356.328,00	98,52%
01/07/2020	30/09/2020	28/10/2020	77.432.137,44	66.351.000,00	143.783.137,44	140.312.528,28	1.664.454,12	141.976.982,40	98,74%
01/10/2020	31/12/2020	28/01/2021	71.563.345,85	66.351.000,00	137.914.345,85	135.043.175,43	1.548.642,75	136.591.818,18	99,04%



D1. Evolution of Accordi Transattivi

Opening balance	2.008.788
Outstanding Principal of <i>Accordi Transattivi</i> agreed during the Quarterly Collection Period	1.444
Closing balance	2.010.232

D2. Evolution of Accolli

Opening balance	1.829.952		
Outstanding Principal of <i>Accolli</i> agreed during the Quarterly Collection Period	-	%	Limit
Closing balance	1.829.952	0,84%	5%

D3. Evolution of the interest rate renegotiations

	Fixed to Floating Rate	Lowering of Fixed Rate	Floating to Fixed Rate	Lowering of Spread	Limit 5%
Opening balance	5.428.238	-	-	4.798.693	4,69%
Outstanding Principal of interest rate renegotiations agreed during the Quarterly Collection Period	1.725.953	-	-	-	0,79%
Closing balance	7.154.191	-	-	4.798.693	5,48%

D4. Evolution of reschedulings

Opening balance	4.484.152		
Outstanding Principal of reschedulings agreed during the Quarterly Collection Period	-	%	Limit
Closing balance	4.484.152	2,06%	10%

D5. Evolution of suspensions of payments

	Limit 5%	Cumulative amounts	Limit 10%	
Opening balance	3.689.040	1,70%	6.408.945	2,95%
Outstanding Principal of suspensions of payments agreed during the Quarterly Collection Period	68.317	0,03%	68.317	0,03%
Closing balance	3.757.357	1,73%	6.477.262	2,98%

D6. Evolution of individual Receivables repurchased

	During such calendar year	Limit 2%	Cumulative amounts	Limit 10%
Opening balance	8.233.895	3,79%	11.474.332	5,28%
Outstanding Principal of individual Receivables repurchased during the Quarterly Collection Period	-	0,00%	-	0,00%
Closing balance	8.233.895	3,79%	11.474.332	5,28%

D7. Under Covid-19 supported measures (Sospensione concessa ex lege o su base volontaria)

	During such calendar year	Cumulative amounts
Opening balance	99.980.990	99.980.990
Outstanding Principal of individual Receivables repurchased during the Quarterly Collection Period	-	-
Closing balance	99.980.990	99.980.990

D8. Under Covid-19 supported measures (Sospensione della sola quota capitale o dell'intera rata)

	During such calendar year	Cumulative amounts
Opening balance	6.606.491	6.606.491
Outstanding Principal of individual Receivables repurchased during the Quarterly Collection Period	-	-
Closing balance	6.606.491	6.606.491

